

No. 22-50145

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the  
Fifth Circuit**

---

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER and TEXAS RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; HON. MARTIN J. WALSH,  
Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; and JESSICA LOOMAN, in  
her official capacity as Acting Administrator of the Department of Labor’s Wage  
and Hour Division,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (AUSTIN)  
NO. 1:21-cv-01106-RP

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE RESTAURANT  
OPPORTUNITIES CENTER UNITED, ECONOMIC  
POLICY INSTITUTE, NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW  
CENTER, MAIN STREET ALLIANCE, AND  
AMERICAN SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS NETWORK  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND URGING  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

Jeffrey B. Dubner  
*Counsel of Record*  
Will Bardwell  
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 34553  
Washington, D.C. 20043  
(202) 773-0490

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Final Rule Responded to, and Often Incorporated, the Concerns of the Rule’s Opponents. ....	7
II. The Department of Labor Considered and Reasonably Addressed the Same Arguments that RLC Raises in This Appeal. ....	9
A. The Department Was Not Obligated to Undertake Additional “Fact-Finding” Procedures Beyond Notice and Comment.....	9
B. The Department Reasonably Concluded that O*NET Was Not an Appropriate Tool for Defining Employees’ Duties for Purposes of FLSA. ....	12
C. Relying on Pre-Pandemic Data Was Reasonable Because Using Data from the Height of the Pandemic Might Have Distorted the Final Rule’s Costs. ....	15
D. The Final Rule Is Internally Consistent.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>City of Arlington v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm.</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	18, 19
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. Verity</i> , 853 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Home Box Off., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm.</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	9
<i>Nat’l Classification Comm. v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (Bork, J.).....	11
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	6, 7
<i>Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Comm’r of Internal Rev.</i> , 28 F.4th 700 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Robinson v. Hunt Cnty.</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	9, 10
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 203.....	4, 20
 <b>Regulations</b>	
86 Fed. Reg. 60,114 (Oct. 29, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>



**Other Authorities**

Nat'l Women's L. Ctr., Comment letter on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Tip Regulations under the fair Labor Standards Act (Aug. 22, 2021), [https://downloads.regulations.gov/WHHD-2019-0004-2415/attachment\\_1.pdf](https://downloads.regulations.gov/WHHD-2019-0004-2415/attachment_1.pdf)..... 5, 12

O\*NET, U.S. Dep't of Lab., <http://dol.gov/agencies/eta/onet> ..... 13

Rest. Opportunities Ctr. United, Comment letter on Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (Aug. 22, 2021), [https://downloads.regulations.gov/WHHD-2019-0004-0524/attachment\\_1.pdf](https://downloads.regulations.gov/WHHD-2019-0004-0524/attachment_1.pdf)..... 11, 21
